
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Date: THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors R Sweeting, S Duckett and J Cattanach  
 

Agenda 
1.   Election of Chair  

 
 To elect a Member to act as Chairman of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  

 
3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. Councillors should leave the meeting and take no further 
part in the consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

4.   Procedure for Licensing Hearings (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence for 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, 
Selby, YO8 5RP (Pages 5 - 78) 
 

 To receive the report from the Licensing Manager, which asks Members to 
determine an application for a premises licence, which has been made under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 

 
Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

 

Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 or 
email ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  

mailto:ddrury@selby.gov.uk


 
 

1 
 

 

Selby District Council 

Procedure for licensing hearings  

 
Mobile phones must be turned off throughout the hearing   
 

The purpose of this procedure is to clarify how the Licensing Sub-Committee (the 

“Committee”) will conduct licensing hearings made under the Licensing Act 2003 and under 

other licensing regimes covered by the Licensing Committee.  All hearings are conducted 

with due regard to the Council’s Constitution, relevant legislation and guidance. 

The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Committee.  Any questions will go 

through the Chair.  

Where a large number of interested parties are involved; they will be encouraged to 
appoint a spokesperson or spokespersons so as to avoid duplication of 
representations being made. 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 

All Applicants, Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (who have submitted a valid 
representation/objection) (collectively called “Parties”) will only be able to participate in the 
hearing provided they take the following steps :-   
 
(1) All Parties (and their adviser) must register to participate in the hearing by emailing  
the Democratic Services Team of the Council at democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  no 
later than 12 noon on Wednesday 20 October 2021. 
 
(2) All Parties should arrive for the hearing taking place in the Civic Chamber, Selby 
District Council, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 9FT at least 15 minutes 
before the advertised start time to ensure they are ready to start at the advertised start time.   
 
(3) After the advertised start time has passed no registered parties will be allowed to join, 
except in exceptional circumstances, when permitted by the Chairman, as this could disrupt 
the meeting. 
 

Final Submissions before the Hearing  

 

If representations have been made objecting to or supporting the application to the Council’s 

Licensing team within the consultation period these will automatically be part of the report 

and do not need to be resubmitted.    

 

All Parties (including the Applicant) should have submitted any evidence in support of their 

application or representations/objections within the permitted period and should have set out 

the key points, policies and conditions that a Party wishes the Committee to take account of 

in determining the application.    

 

Any late submissions that a Party wishes to make, (that have not been submitted in time 

to be included in the committee report) should be submitted to the Democratic Services 

Team at democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  by no later than 12 noon on Wednesday 20 

October 2021.  Please note, if you provide additional information on the day of the 

hearing, it will only be accepted if all other parties consent to it. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


 
 

2 
 

 

 

Procedure 

1. The Chair will open the meeting and introduce himself, the other members of the 

Committee, the clerk to the Committee and any other officers present. 

 

2. Each Member of the Committee will be asked to confirm whether they have any 

declarations of interests to make. 

 

3. The Chair will ask the parties to introduce themselves and provide details of any 

witnesses they will be calling. If more than one interested party, the Chair will ask 

whether a representative can be appointed to speak on their behalf. 

  

4. The Chair will summarise the procedure of the hearing, explain how the hearing will 

proceed and any time limits for the speakers.  

 

5. The Licensing Officer from the Licensing Authority will introduce the application, giving 

a brief description of the application. 

 

6. The Chair will ask for questions for the licensing officer from members, and then the 

Applicant, interested parties and officers. 

 

7. Each party who has registered to speak, will be invited to make their representations 

and will be allowed a maximum of 15 minutes each.  In order to ensure that the 

hearing is fair to all parties and is conducted in an orderly manner, the Chair has the 

discretion to extend this time limit where it is appropriate for the determination of the 

application.   

 

8. Parties will normally speak in the following order, (the order may change for other types 

of licensing applications):  

a. The Applicant  

b. Other Persons/objectors (e.g. including residents and residents’ associations). 

 

9. After each Party’s submission, the Committee Members will ask questions of that Party 

if they wish to do so. 

 

10. The Chair will then allow each Party to ask questions of the opposing Party for a 

maximum of 10 minutes each.  

 

11. The Chair will ask each party if they wish to sum up their case, without adding any new 

evidence.  

 

12. The Chair will confirm with all parties that they have had an opportunity to say all they 

wanted to say in relation to the application. 

 

13. The Chair will then close the meeting and all Parties will leave the meeting. The 

Decision will not be announced at the end of the hearing unless there is a legal 

requirement to do so. 

 

14. The Committee will deliberate in closed session and all Parties will be advised of the 

outcome in writing.  Unless otherwise required by the Regulations, the Full Decision will 

Page 2



 
 

3 
 

 

be made within five working days of the last day of the hearing and sent to the Parties 

by the Democratic Services Team.  

Rules during Licensing Hearings 

The following rules must be followed by all Parties to ensure the hearing can progress as 

successfully as possible: 

 All Parties must only address the hearing when invited to do so by the Chair.   

 All Parties are asked to keep their comments as succinct as possible. 

 All Parties should be mindful that the hearing is being streamed live onto the Council’s 

website and is therefore open and visible to the public unless it is in the public interest 

to hold them in private. 

 To ensure the smooth running of hearings, a time limit will be placed on each Party’s 

submissions. This time limit must be adhered to, but the Chair has the flexibility to 

amend the time limit when it is considered appropriate to do so. 

 When referring to the hearing papers, participants should give the page and paragraph 

number when appropriate. 

 The Chair has the discretion to amend these rules in any given case where they 

consider it is appropriate to do so. 

Council Committee Recordings 

Members of the public who may wish to watch the broadcast of the hearing can do so by 

following the link to the hearing available on the Council’s website here: 

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=299 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=299


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Report Reference Number: L S-C/21/4   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Licensing Committee 
Date:     28th October 2021 
Ward(s) Affected: Selby   
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title:    Determination of a Premises Licence for Sally May Smith, 14 Garth 
Avenue, North Duffield, YO8 5RP (“the Premises”).   
 
Summary 
   
The Licensing Authority received an application for a Premises Licence for the above 
Premises (Appendix 1), however, representations against this application have been 
made. The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to determine the Premises 
Licence application under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Sub-Committee to determine the Premises Licence application in respect of the 
Premises. 
 
In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must have regard to the 
representations and take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are  
 

(a) To grant the licence subject to:- 
(i) any conditions modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives (the 
conditions in the operating schedule accompanying the application are 
modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is 
added); and 

(ii) any mandatory conditions which must be included on the licence under 
section 19, 20, or 21 of the Act. 

(b) To exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities; 
(c) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; or  
(d) To reject the application 

 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee must act with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee must also have regards to its Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Act, issued by 
the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sports.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 

The applicant Sally May Smith is proposing to carry out licensable activity at 
the Premises.  

 

1.1 The application is to permit the sale of alcohol, off sales only, on any day of 
the week, between the times as detailed below.  
 

1.2      Licensable activities: 
 

Sale of alcohol (off sales) 
 
     Sunday to Monday 00:00 – 00:00  
   

1.3      Public Hours 

 
N/A internet sales only 
 

1.4      Seasonal Variations 
 

None 
 

1.5 To promote the licensing objectives, the applicant has proposed the steps 
detailed part 3 (operating schedule) and part M of the application form. 
 

1.6 As part of the application the applicant has submitted a DPS (Designated 
Premises Supervisor) consent form. Please see attached at Appendix 3.   

 
1.7 A plan of the building, attached at Appendix 2, shows the licensable area of 

proposed Premises outlined in red. This shows where the licensable activity 
would be permitted to take place. 

 
2.   PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 

2.1    Section 4 of the Act places a duty on the Licensing Authority to carry out its 
function under the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives.  The 
licensing objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
2.2      Each objective is of equal importance.  It is important to note that there are no 

other licensing objectives, so that these four objectives are paramount 
consideration at all times. 

 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Page 6



 

 

3. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 
3.1 Conditions have been agreed between North Yorkshire Police and the 

applicant following a consultation. These will now be included in the Operating 
Schedule and form the conditions of any granted licence. Please see 
attached at Appendix 4.  

  
4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS   
 
4.1 The Licensing Authority has received 4 representations from Other Persons 

which is against the application. A copy of the representations is attached 
at Appendix 5. The representations are based on the grounds of the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance only. 

 
4.2 A plan showing the location of the individual Other Persons in relation to the 

Premises has been produced in Appendix 6.   
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with the Act and 

the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a notice on the Premises 
and an advertisement in a local paper, giving details of the application and 
serving a copy of the application on all responsible authorities. The applicant 
complied with all statutory requirements. The newspaper notice was published 
on the 9th September 2021 and has been attached at Appendix 7. 

 
5.2  All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 
 
6. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS AND S182 GUIDANCE 
 
6.1 The following sections of the Selby District Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy are relevant in considering the licensing objectives in relation to this 
application. 

 

 Part 3, Paragraph 5 – Conditions 

 Part 3, Paragraph 6 – Licensing hours 

 Part3, Paragraph 13 – Live Music Act 

 Part 3, Paragraph16 - Children 

 Part 8, Paragraph 27.4 - things the applicant should consider in its 
operating schedule. 

 
6.2 The following sections of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 

issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport (issued April 
2018) is relevant in considering the licensing objectives in relation to this 
application: 

 

 2.1 Crime and disorder 

 2.7 Public Safety 

 2.15 Public nuisance 

Page 7



 

 

 2.22 Protection of children from harm 
   
7. Corporate Plan Implications 
 
 N/A 

 
8. Resource Implications 
 
 N/A 

 
9. Other Implications 
 
 N/A 
 
10.  Legal Implications  
 
10.1  As relevant representations have been made, the Sub-Committee must 

determine the Premises Licence application.  
 
10.2  The licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four 

licensing objectives, namely, the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm in exercising its functions under the Act. 

 
10.3 Regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act 

and the Councils own statement of licensing policy.  
 

Right of appeal 
 

10.4 Schedule 5 of the Act gives a right of appeal to the applicant and to any 
person who has made relevant representations. 

 
10.5  Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates Courts and must be made within 

the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was 
notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.  

 
 Conclusion 
 
11 The Sub-Committee are asked to determine this Premises Licence application 

for the Premises. A draft copy of the licence incorporating the conditions as 
agreed between the applicant, the Police be seen in Appendix 8. 

 
11.1 External photographs of the Premises are attached at Appendix 9.  
 
11.2 Appendix 10 show additional information received by the applicant on the 

20th October 2021. 
 
11.3 The Sub-Committee has the options as set out in the above 

Recommendation. 
 
12 Appendices 

Page 8



 

 

 Appendix 1 -    Original application 
 Appendix 2 -    Plans 
 Appendix 3 -    DPS consent 
 Appendix 4 -    Police representation 
 Appendix 5 -    Representation from other persons 
 Appendix 6 -    Plan showing premises location of representations received 

Appendix 7 -    Newspaper advertisement 
 Appendix 8 -    Draft licence, incorporating agreed conditions and hours 

Appendix 9 -    Photographs of the Premises  
Appendix 10 - Additional information sent from applicant 
 
 

 

Contact Officer:  
Sharon Cousins  
Licensing Manager 
scousins@Selby.gov.uk 
01757 292033 

 

Page 9

mailto:scousins@Selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	5 Application for a Premises Licence for 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 1: Application for a Premises Licence for 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 2: Plans, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 3:DPS consent, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 4: Police representation, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 5: Other Persons Representations, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 6: Plans showing location of Reps received, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 7: Newspaper Advertisement, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 8: Draft Licence, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 9: Photographs of premises, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP
	Appendix 10: Additional information from the applicant, 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Selby, YO8 5RP




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 October 2021 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors R Sweeting, J Cattanach and S Duckett 
 

Officers present: Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the 
Sub Committee, Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager; and 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer  
 

Others present: 14 Garth Avenue, North Duffield, Mrs Sally May Smith, 
Applicant 

 

 
16 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
 It was proposed, and seconded, that Councillor Richard Sweeting be 

elected as Chair for this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  

To appoint Councillor Richard Sweeting as Chair for 
this meeting. 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
18 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
19 PROCEDURE FOR LICENSING HEARINGS 

 
 The Committee noted the Licensing hearing procedure. 

 
20 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 14 GARTH AVENUE, 

NORTH DUFFIELD, SELBY, YO8 5RP 



Licensing Sub-Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 The Chair introduced all the parties present at the meeting and 

summarised the Licensing hearing procedure which had been circulated 
as part of the agenda pack. All parties confirmed that they had received a 
copy of the hearing procedure. 
 
It was noted that one of the representors present at the hearing was also 
representing other party who had entered a representation in objection to 
the application but had been unable to attend the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Manager presented the report which outlined the details of 
the application for the determination of a premises licence for 14 Garth 
Avenue, North Duffield, YO8 5RP.  The hearing had been necessitated by 
representations which had been received from four members of the 
public. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the application was to permit the sale of 
alcohol at the designated premises, on any day of the week, for twenty-
four-hour internet sales only, and that the premises was not open to the 
public.  
 
It was confirmed that a consultation had been carried out by the applicant 
in accordance with the Act and the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which 
concerned the displaying of a notice on the premises and an 
advertisement in a local paper, giving details of the application and 
serving a copy of the application on all responsible authorities.  It was 
further confirmed that the applicant had complied with all the statutory 
requirements. 
 
The Licensing Manager informed Members that conditions had been 
agreed between North Yorkshire Police and the applicant following 
representations made by the responsible authority. The necessary 
amendments had been incorporated into the operating schedule following 
these representations and formed the conditions of any granted licence. 
 
Members noted that the 4 people who had made representations against 
the application had all objected on the grounds of the prevention of public 
nuisance objective. 
  
The Sub-Committee listened to evidence from the applicant, Mrs Smith 
and evidence in support of the relevant representations from two 
members of the public.  
 
Mrs Smith explained that she believed the wording of the application 
which referred to the business hours of opening as twenty-four hours, 
seven days a week (24/7) had been misunderstood and stated that 
although the online business would be open 24/7 the business would not 
be processing sales orders 24/7.  
 
Members noted that the applicant also ran a floristry business, with two 



Licensing Sub-Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 28 October 2021 

members of staff, from a premises in Market Weighton which was 
licensed, and which offered alcohol as an extra something in addition to 
the flowers. It was further noted that everything on the premises was 
available online 24/7 but alcohol could only be sold online via a courier.   
 
Mrs Smith explained that there was very limited storage space at the 
premises in Market Weighton and the overflow stock was stored in the 
garage at the premises in North Duffield.  It was further explained that this 
had been happening for the previous thirteen months, during which time 
there had been no issues around parking, deliveries, or security at the 
premises in North Duffield.    
 
Mrs Smith stated that it would be preferable for the business and the 
environment, saving on fuel and mileage, to arrange deliveries from either 
address.  
 
In response to a Member query regarding how the age of a customer 
would be confirmed, the applicant stated that Challenge 25 was operated 
by the business and that deliveries could not be left without the customer 
showing a form of identification.  If the customer was not present at the 
time of the delivery, then a card would be left at the premises to inform 
the customer that a delivery had been attempted. 
 
A representor asked whether conditions on extra operating hours would 
be acceptable to the applicant.  Mrs Smith confirmed that 24/7 was only 
required as trading was online but there was no intention to operate 24/7.  
The Chairman clarified that it was within the Licensing Sub-Committee’s 
remit to consider whether Members felt it necessary that amended 
conditions be attached to any licence, if granted, and not the applicant or 
representors. 
  
A representor sought clarification on two letters that had been sent by the 
applicant which, in his opinion, contradicted each other regarding the use 
of the premises in North Duffield as a storage facility only.  Further, it was 
queried, if the applicant had a premises licence in Market Weighton 
through East Riding Council, why was a premises licence required from 
Selby District Council just for the purposes of storage.   
 
The representor requested that a letter circulated to local residents by 
Mrs Smith dated 20 September 2021 be submitted to Members as 
additional information.   
 
The applicant also requested permission to include additional information 
in the form of a photograph and a copy of the premises licence 
application form which Members heard had been circulated to local 
residents by the representor.   It was noted that the application form was 
already included within the agenda pack.  All parties agreed to the 
inclusion of these documents as additional information and an 
adjournment took place for copies to be made, circulated, and read.  
 
At the Chairman’s request the Licensing Manager clarified that a 



Licensing Sub-Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 28 October 2021 

premises licence was required for the North Duffield address as the 
application was not purely for storage, the business provided the online 
sale of alcohol. Mrs Smith stated that the premises was only used as 
storage at present, however the premises licence would allow her to 
gather and package an order from either address and clarified that the 
letter had been circulated to try and alleviate any concerns that local 
residents might have.  
 
The first representor raised concerns over the 24/7 hours applied for and 
stated that although this may not be an issue at the onset of the business, 
in the future the business could grow considerably, and infrequent 
deliveries had the potential to become multiple or on demand deliveries 
24/7.  It was further pointed out that the area was residential, and a 
growing business could result in noise and light pollution from security 
lighting and an increase in vehicle movements which would impact on a 
wider local area. 
 
The representor also muted that there may be a legal charge on the 
property which prohibited the owner from running a business from the 
address in North Duffield.  
 
In response to a question from the applicant as to whether the 
representor had noticed any disturbance at night or at any time in the last 
thirteen months, the representor responded that no, he had not.  
 
The second representor stated that he was also representing another 
objector, and that their main area of concern was public nuisance.  It was 
further clarified that this was a technical objection not a personal 
objection.  
 
The representor commented that he had printed and distributed copies of 
the premises application for a number of elderly residents who had 
requested it, as they had no access to computers and submitted that it 
should not be assumed that those who did not make representations 
were in support of the premises application. 
  
The representor submitted that the business could grow over time and 
would be visual and apparent and that, in his opinion, a residential house 
was not the place for a distribution business or licensed premises. 
 
In response to a question from the applicant as to whether the 
representor had experienced any nuisance in the last thirteen months, the 
representor responded that no, he had not as the business had not been 
open. 
  
In summing up the case for the Council, the Licensing Manager stated 
that businesses of this type were not unusual in the district. 
  
Mrs Smith concluded that she understood the concerns which had been 
raised and sought to assure Members that there were no plans to gather 
orders through the night therefore additional lighting was not required.  



Licensing Sub-Committee – Minutes 
Thursday, 28 October 2021 

Mrs Smith stated that she understood the alcohol licence responsibilities 
and would adhere to the guidelines.   
 
The first representor had nothing further to add to his submission. 
 
The second representor confirmed that he had nothing further to add to 
his submission, however, did comment that should the Licensing Sub-
Committee agree to grant the premises licence application, the business 
should not be allowed to operate through the night as it would result in 
traffic movement and staff working a shift system.   
 
All parties confirmed that they had said all that they needed to say in 
relation to the application. 
 
The Chairman thanked all parties for attending the Licensing Sub-
Committee and requested that they leave the meeting.  It was explained 
that the members of the Sub-Committee would retire together with the 
Democratic Services Officer and Solicitor to consider the application, and 
in doing so would consider the representations made, the agenda pack 
provided, additional information submitted, and the submissions 
presented to it, as well as the operating schedule.  The Sub-Committee 
would also consider the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003, having regard to the Secretary of States Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Selby District Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
It was further explained that all parties would be notified of the outcome of 
the hearing in writing, within five working days, along with the right of 
appeal. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered that it was appropriate and 
proportionate, having considered all representations and all the evidence 
presented and the promotion of the licensing objectives to grant the 
Premises Licence, as applied for, to the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Sub-Committee decided unanimously to grant the 
Premises Licence as applied for.   

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered that it was appropriate 
and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

The meeting closed at 3.20 pm. 


